October 2004 Revision 3 1/25
■ Operating from VCC = 2.2V to 5.5V
■ 1.2W Output power @ Vcc=5V, THD=1%,
f=1kHz, with 8Ω Load
■ Ultra-low consumption in standby mode
(10nA)
■ 62dB PSRR @ 217Hz in grounded mode
■ Near-zero POP & CLICK

■ PDAs
■ Portable audio devices
Order Codes
TS4990IJT/TS4990EIJT - FLIP CHIP
1
2
3
4 5
8
7
6
STANDBY
BYPASS
VOUT 2
VIN-
VIN+ Vcc
VOUT 1
GND
1
2
3
4 5
8
7
6
STANDBY
BYPASS
VOUT 2
VIN-
VIN+ Vcc
VOUT 1
GND
TS4990IQT - DFN8
Standby
Bypass
V +IN
VIN-
V 2OUT
GND
VCC
VOUT1
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TS4990IST - MiniSO8
Vin- GND BYPASS
VOUT2
VCCVin+
VOUT1 GND
STBY
Vin- GND BYPASS
VOUT2
VCCVin+
VOUT1 GND
STBY
Part Number Temperature Range Package Packing Marking
TS4990IJT
TS4990EIJT1
1) Lead free Flip-Chip part number
-40, +85°C
Flip-Chip
Tape & Reel A90
TS4990IST mini SO Tape & Reel K990
TS4990IQT DFN Tape & Reel K990
TS4990EKIJT -40, +85°C FC+Back coating Tape & Reel A90
TS4990
1.2W Audio Power Amplifier with
Active-Low Standby Mode